HLIB Research

PP 9484/12/2012 (031413)

Sophie Chua Siu Li Sophie CSL@hlib.hongleong.com.my (603) 2083 1723

SELL (from Hold)

Target Price:	RM1.56
Previously:	RM2.80
Current Price:	RM2.16
Capital upside	-27.8%
Dividend yield	1.9%
Expected total return	-25 9%

Sector coverage: Rubber Gloves

Company description: Top Glove is the biggest producer of rubber gloves in Malaysia by volume.

Share price



Stock information

Relative

Bloomberg ticker	TOPG MK
Bursa code	7113
Issued shares (m)	8,007
Market capitalisation (RM m)	17,295
3-mth average volume ('000)	30,842
SC Shariah compliant	Yes
F4GBM Index member	No
ESG rating	****

-3.4

-33.2

-64.0

Major shareholders

Lim Wee Chai	27.0%
Central Depository Pte Ltd	7.7%
Firstway United Corp	6.9%

Earnings summary

FYE (Aug)	FY21	FY22	FY23f
PATMI – core (RM m)	7,678.2	644.8	877.3
EPS - core (sen)	95.9	8.1	11.0
P/E (x)	2.3	26.8	19.7

Top Glove

Weak start

Top Glove's 1Q22 revenue of RM1.58bn (-24% QoQ, -67% YoY) brought core PATAMI to RM173.6m (-69% QoQ, -93% YoY). Core PATAMI was arrived at after adjusting for foreign exchange impact amounting to -RM12.1m. The results came in below both our and street estimates, at 7% and 10% respectively, and the shortfall was due to lower-than-expected revenue and diminishing operating leverage. We cut our earnings forecast for FY22-23f by 39-73%, as we lower our revenue assumption to account for the weaker glove prices and lower utilization rate. Our TP is subsequently lowered to RM1.56 (from RM2.80 previously), and our TP implies a valuation of 17.3x (at mean of its 5-year pre-pandemic average) on its CY22f EPS of 9.0 sen. With that, we downgrade our recommendation on Top Glove to SELL.

Missing estimates. 1Q22 revenue of RM1.58bn (-24% QoQ, -67% YoY) brought core PATAMI to RM 173.6m (-69% QoQ, -93% YoY). Core PATAMI was arrived at after removing foreign exchange impact amounting to -RM12.1m. Results were below both our and consensus estimates, at 7% and 10% of full year forecast respectively. The shortfall in earnings was due to lower-than-expected revenue and diminishing operating leverage.

Dividend. Declared dividend of 1.2 sen per share, going ex on 24 Dec 2021. (3M21: 16.5 sen)

QoQ. The 24% decline in revenue was mainly due to falling ASPs (-32%), as sales volume was flat QoQ. The decline in nitrile glove sales volume (-14%), was neutralised by higher sales volume for both latex (+7%) and surgical gloves (+26%), supported by increased buying interest from developing countries as well as the resumption of elective surgeries. EBITDA margins were compressed by 15.2ppts QoQ, as the decline in ASP was much steeper than the decline in raw material prices (NBR price: -8%; NR price: -19%). As a result, core PATAMI fell 69% to RM173.6m.

YoY. Revenue was 67% lower YoY, due to the normalising ASP (Nitrile: -57%; Latex: -41%, Surgical: -40%; Vinyl: -49%) and softening demand. Weaker demand has resulted in lower sales volume (Nitrile: -49%; Latex: -13%, Surgical: -5%; Vinyl: -81%) across all glove variants. Diminishing operating leverage and lower utilization rate has led to EBITDA margins narrowing by 44.6ppts YoY. Subsequently, core PATAMI suffered a 92.6% slump to RM173.6m.

Prosperity Tax and tax on foreign-source income (FSI). Currently Top Glove has 8 income-generating entities involved in glove manufacturing and management expects the full year impact of Prosperity Tax to be c.RM10m in FY22. Management also highlighted that the additional tax charges could be partially offset against tax incentives and reinvestment allowances that the group enjoys. As for FSI, we understand that Top Glove's Thailand and China operations will be undergoing capacity expansion, hence the income are likely to be kept at abroad for the purpose of expansion, rather than being remitted back to Malaysia and hence we expect minimal impact on the FSI tax.

Outlook. Going forward, NBR prices are expected to continue trending lower, due to (i) additional incoming capacity, and (ii) tapering demand of nitrile gloves; while latex prices are expected to increase in the coming months due to the La Niña phenomenon, followed by wintering period. ASPs are also expected to continue declining, by a lower quantum of 5% MoM, as glove prices have fallen closer to pre-Covid levels. (Current nitrile glove ASP: USD25-30 per thousand pcs; Pre-pandemic nitrile glove ASP: c.USD21 per thousand pcs). With ASPs inching closer to pre-pandemic levels, glove buyers are now more willing to gradually replenish their

inventories. Coupled with a continued recovery in sales to the US market, Top Glove expects a 10% QoQ growth in sales volume in 2Q22.

Forecast. We cut our core PATAMI projections for FY22-23F by 39-73%, as we impute lower utilization rate and lower ASP assumption in our forecasts. Our reported PATAMI forecast for FY22 is c.RM10m lower, as we factor in the potential impact arising from the Prosperity Tax (treated as an EI).

Downgrade to SELL, TP: RM1.56. Following our earnings revision, our TP on Top Glove is subsequently lowered to RM1.56, representing a PE multiple of 17.3x (at mean of its 5-year pre-pandemic average) on its CY22f EPS of 9.0 sen. With that, we downgrade our rating on Top Glove to SELL. Upside risks to our TP and rating includes (i) surge in Omicron cases triggering a spike in glove volumes, (ii) sharp decline in raw material prices, and (iii) substantial depreciation of the Ringgit against USD.

Top Glove Financial Forecast

All items in (RM m) unless otherwise stated

Balance Sheet						Income Statement					
FYE Aug	FY20	FY21	FY22f	FY23f	FY24f	FYE Aug	FY20	FY21	FY22f	FY23f	FY24f
Cash	1,208.6	878.4	1,852.1	2,330.9	3,073.6	Revenue	7,237.4	16,361.4	6,847.7	8,005.0	8,773.6
Receivables	798.8	566.3	285.7	333.9	366.0	EBITDA	2,332.0	10,179.0	1,170.0	1,434.1	1,640.5
Inventories	530.7	1,144.7	869.7	998.5	1,073.8	EBIT	2,144.4	9,890.5	824.5	1,076.4	1,270.6
PPE	3,010.2	3,958.7	3,813.2	3,655.5	3,485.6	Finance cost	-34.4	-4.2	-7.2	-6.2	-8.2
Others	3,157.6	3,234.3	3,225.7	3,217.4	3,209.5	Associates & JV	-1.4	2.6	0.0	0.0	0.0
Assets	8,706.0	9,782.4	10,046.3	10,536.3	11,208.5	Profit before tax	2,165.6	10,001.7	822.1	1,079.2	1,273.6
						Tax	-376.7	-2,209.8	-143.0	-161.9	-203.8
Payables	810.8	692.4	699.6	804.8	871.5	Net profit	1,788.8	7,791.9	679.1	917.3	1,069.8
Debt	540.5	458.7	358.7	308.7	408.7	Minority interest	-36.2	-113.7	-34.2	-40.0	-43.9
Others	1163.7	1411.2	1411.2	1411.2	1411.2	Core PATAMI	1,752.6	7,678.2	644.8	877.3	1,025.9
Liabilities	2,515.1	2,562.3	2,469.5	2,524.7	2,691.4	Reported PATAMI	1,754.3	7,710.3	654.8	877.3	1,025.9
Shareholder's equity	4,870.8	5,872.4	6,194.8	6,589.6	7,051.3	Consensus			1,737.0	1,298.0	1,349.0
Minority interest	1,320.1	1,347.8	1,382.0	1,422.0	1,465.9	HLIB/Consesnsus			37%	68%	76%
Equity	6,190.9	7,220.2	7,576.8	8,011.6	8,517.2						

Cash Flow Statement Value	ation & Ratios
---------------------------	----------------

FYE Aug	FY20	FY21	FY22f	FY23f	FY24f	FYE Aug	FY20	FY21	FY22f	FY23f	FY24f
Profit before taxation	2,165.6	10,033.8	822.1	1,079.2	1,273.6	Core EPS (sen)	21.9	95.9	8.1	11.0	12.8
D&A	245.4	308.7	354.1	365.9	377.8	P/E (x)	9.9	2.3	26.8	19.7	16.9
Working capital	1,269.7	-791.9	562.9	-71.9	-40.6	EV/EBITDA (x)	7.7	1.8	14.7	11.6	9.8
Taxation	-229.9	-1,840.1	-143.0	-161.9	-203.8	DPS (sen)	18.5	65.1	4.0	6.0	7.0
Others	4.9	116.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	Dividend yield (%)	8.6	30.1	1.9	2.8	3.3
CFO	3,455.6	7,826.9	1,596.0	1,211.4	1,407.0	BVPS (RM)	0.6	0.7	0.8	0.8	0.9
						P/B (x)	3.6	2.9	2.8	2.6	2.5
Capex	-806.4	-1,334.0	-200.0	-200.0	-200.0						
Others	1,563.1	-86.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	EBITDA margin	32.2%	62.2%	17.1%	17.9%	18.7%
CFI	-2,369.5	-1,247.9	-200.0	-200.0	-200.0	EBIT margin	29.6%	60.4%	12.0%	13.4%	14.5%
						PBT margin	29.9%	61.1%	12.0%	13.5%	14.5%
Changes in debt	-1,102.2	27.1	-100.0	-50.0	100.0	Net margin	24.2%	46.9%	9.4%	11.0%	11.7%
Shares issued	-1,196.8	-356.7	0.0	0.0	0.0						
Dividends	-371.8	-5,474.1	-322.4	-482.5	-564.3						
Others	2,628.7	-1,098.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	ROE	36.0%	130.8%	10.4%	13.3%	14.5%
CFF	-42.1	-6,902.3	-422.4	-532.5	-464.3	ROA	20.1%	78.5%	6.4%	8.3%	9.2%
						Net gearing	Net Cash				
Net cash flow	1,044.0	-323.3	973.6	478.8	742.7						
Forex & Others	1.3	-6.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	Assumptions					
Beginning cash	159.7	1,204.9	875.2	1,848.8	2,327.7	FYE Aug			FY22f	FY23f	FY24f
Ending cash	1,208.6	878.4	1,852.1	2,330.9	3,073.6	Utilization rate			68%	82%	84%
						MYRUSD			4.15	4.16	4.16

Figure #1 Quarterly results comparison

FYE Aug (RM m)	1QFY21	4QFY21	1QFY22	QoQ (%)	YoY (%)	3MFY21	3MFY22	YoY(%)
Revenue	4,758.3	2,075.0	1,584.1	-23.7	-66.7	4,758.3	1,584.1	-66.7
EBITDA	3,155.5	767.2	344.2	-55.1	-89.1	3,155.5	344.2	-89.1
EBIT	3,084.8	689.3	260.6	-62.2	-91.6	3,084.8	260.6	-91.6
PBT	3,082.7	682.9	246.8	-63.9	-92.0	3,082.7	246.8	-92.0
PAT	2,385.3	584.8	190.3	-67.5	-92.0	2,385.3	190.3	-92.0
Core PATAMI	2,355.9	561.3	173.6	-69.1	-92.6	2,355.9	173.6	-92.6
Core EPS (Sen)	29.4	7.0	2.2	-69.1	-92.6	7.4	2.3	-68.8
EBITDA margin (%)	66.3	37.0	21.7	-15.2	-44.6	66.3	21.7	-44.6
EBIT margin (%)	64.8	33.2	16.4	-16.8	-48.4	64.8	16.4	-48.4
PBT margin (%)	64.8	32.9	15.6	-17.3	-49.2	64.8	15.6	-49.2
Core PATMI margin (%)	49.5	27.1	11.0	-16.1	-38.5	49.5	11.0	-38.5

Bursa, HLIB Research

Disclaimer

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from sources believed to be reliable. However, the data and/or sources have not been independently verified and as such, no representation, express or implied, are made as to the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or reliability of the info or opinions in the report.

Accordingly, neither Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad nor any of its related companies and associates nor person connected to it accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the info or opinions in this publication.

Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice. Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report.

Investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the info contained in this report and seek independent financial, legal or other advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise represent a personal recommendation to you.

Under no circumstances should this report be considered as an offer to sell or a solicitation of any offer to buy any securities referred to herein.

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties and/or employeees may, from time to time, own, have positions or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto, and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or deal with such securities and provide advisory, investment or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests.

This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad. This research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose.

This report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad website shall be at your own risk.

1. As of 13 December 2021, Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad has proprietary interest in the following securities covered in this report (a) -.

2. As of 13 December 2021, the analyst(s) whose name(s) appears on the front page, who prepared this report, has interest in the following securities covered in this report. (a) -.

Published & printed by:

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad (10209-W)

Lev el 28, Menara Hong Leong, No. 6, Jalan Damanlela, Bukit Damansara, 50490 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: (603) 2083 1800 Fax: (603) 2083 1766

Stock rating definitions

BUY

Expected absolute return of +10% or more over the next 12-months.

HOLD

Expected absolute return of -10% to +10% over the next 12-months.

SELL

Expected absolute return of -10% or less over the next 12-months.

UNDER REVIEW Rating on the stock is temporarily under review which may or may not result to a change from the previous rating.

NOT RATED Stock is not or no longer within regular coverage.

Sector rating definitions

OVERWEIGHT Sector expected to outperform the market over the next -12 months.

NEUTRAL Sector expected to perform in-line with the market over the next -12 months.

UNDERWEIGHT Sector expected to underperform the market over the next -12 months.

The stock rating guide as stipulated above serves as a guiding principle to stock ratings. However, apart from the abovementioned quantitative definitions, other qualitative measures and situational aspects will also be considered when arriving at the final stock rating. Stock rating may also be affected by the market capitalisation of the individual stock under review.